
 

  

 

 Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 . 
Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT 
SLACKEN LANE. GLEESON REGENERATION LIMITED 
24/00089/FUL   

(Pages 5 - 22) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - CLIVE BEECH 
MOTORS LTD, PITGREEN LANE, WOLSTANTON.   THE 
MIDDEN LIVERPOOL LTD. 24/00207/OUT    
       

(Pages 23 - 32) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

6 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 33 - 34) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

8 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 25th March, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Crisp (Vice-Chair), Beeston, Burnett-Faulkner, 

Bryan, Fear, Holland, Hutchison, Brown, Gorton, J Williams and G Williams 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Sweeney 
S Tagg (Leader) 
Heesom 
Johnson 
J Tagg 
S Jones 

Whieldon 
Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Grocott 
Dymond 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 25/02/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 25th February, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Burnett-Faulkner 
 

Fear 
Holland 
Hutchison 
 

Brown 
J Williams 
G Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Gorton 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Dave Jones (In place of Councillor Richard Gorton) 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 

1. THE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR BARRY PANTER  
 
A minute of silence was observed in respect of the recent passing of the Mayor of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Cllr Barry Panter. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair declared an interest as a member of the Aspire board in reference to item 
5 of the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th January, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER JUBILEE BATHS, 
NELSON PLACE, NEWCASTLE. INTEGRITAS PROPERTY GROUP (IPG) 
NUMBER 8 LTD. 25/00008/FUL  
 
Cllr Fear proposed that the application be refused on the grounding of the 
development not allowing for sufficient car parking provisions. This was seconded by 
Cllr Holland and unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

given the limited car parking provision within the site, the significant 
additional on-street parking demand that was likely to be created by 
the development would lead to an exacerbation of congestion and 
related harm to highway safety on streets in the vicinity of the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3908&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Badwtsqo8M0&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Planning Committee - 25/02/25 

  
2 

development contrary to the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2023. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ASHFIELDS GRANGE, HALL 
STREET, NEWCASTLE. ASPIRE HOUSING. 25/00012/FUL  
 
Resolved: That, subject to no objections being raised by 14th March that could 

not be addressed through the imposition of conditions, the Service 
Director – Planning be given the delegated authority to determine the 
application as follows: 

 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following 
matters: 

 
1. Variation of condition 12 to refer to the revised plan; 
2. Any other conditions which are still relevant to the original decision. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

(ii) That an update report be brought to committee in two months’ 
time. 

Watch the debate here 
   

7. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration if 

the following matter because it was likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 7 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
8. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  

 
This matter was discussed in a closed session. 
 

9. HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANTS - CONDITIONS  
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.28 pm 
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/Badwtsqo8M0?t=225
https://youtu.be/Badwtsqo8M0?t=775
https://youtu.be/Badwtsqo8M0?t=1310


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND AT SLACKEN LANE 
GLEESON REGENERATION LIMITED                            24/00089/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 170 no. dwellings with associated 
access and landscaping.  
 
The application site, of approximately 5.94 hectares in extent, is within the urban area of the Borough 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. Parts of the site are classed as 
brownfield land and the site falls within a high risk coal mining area. A Public Right of Way (Kidsgrove 
139) runs along the south western boundary of the site.  
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 13th May 2024 but 
an extension of time has been agreed to the 31st March 2025. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The applicant has failed to demonstrate that a safe and suitable means of access to the site for 
the intended scale of development is achievable, thereby having an adverse impact on highway 
safety. 

 
2. The proposal does not provide a high quality residential development as a result of its high 

density and due to issues surrounding parking dominant layouts, excessive hard standing at 
the front of properties and a lack of soft landscaping. The resulting development would be 
considered over development and overly urban in character.       
 

3. The access arrangements for the development would result in an increase in noise nuisance 
and loss of privacy to the properties of ‘The Hawthorns’ and no.34 Pickwick Place and would 
therefore have an unacceptably adverse impact on residential amenity.  
 

4. The proposed development would result in the loss of visually significant trees which would be 
harmful to the character of the surrounding area and to natural habitats within the site, and 
insufficient information has been provided to justify the tree loss as part of the proposals.  
 

5. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the proposed development 
would provide a suitable and sustainable drainage system.  

 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
It is considered that the proposed development would result in an adverse impact on residential amenity 
and highway safety and would also result in the loss of a significant amount of trees and associated 
wildlife habitats whilst failing to provide a high quality designed scheme. Further to the above, 
insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that a suitable sustainable drainage system 
can be incorporated into the scheme.  Therefore despite the contribution to the provision of open market 
housing this benefit would be significantly and demonstrably outweighed by the harms relating to 
ecology, biodiversity, drainage, residential amenity, design and highway safety. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to the provisions of the Framework in relation to sustainable developme
[...]
or 
shrub planting and would therefore fail to break up the large areas of hardstanding which surround 
them.  
 
The high density of the proposal has also resulted in many houses appearing to be shoehorned into the 
scheme which creates a sense of overdevelopment that conflicts with the more suburban housing area 
which surround the application site.  
 
The scheme also lacks any green pedestrian and cycle routes or any useable areas of amenity space 
within the main housing area, and with the exception of the central focal square there is very little variety 
to the housing types or street layout proposed. Officers consider that there is a missed opportunity to 
provide a wider variation of more distinct parts to the site, which could be supported by a stronger green 
infrastructure or more unique design solutions. In its current form the scheme lacks any form of 
distinction and fails to provide a development with any sense of place or character.   
 
To conclude, the proposal does not provide a high quality residential development as a result of its high 
density and due to issues surrounding parking dominant layouts, excessive hard standing at the front 
of properties and a lack of soft landscaping. The resulting development would be considered 
overdevelopment and overly urban in character and would conflict with design principles and policies 
of the Council’s Urban Design Guidance, Policy CSP1 of the CSS and the guidance and requirements 
of the NPPF.       
 

Page 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

The impact of the development on highway safety 
 
Paragraph 114 of the NPPF states that sustainable modes of transport are prompted and seeks to 
ensure that safe and suitable access to a development site can be achieved for all users. Paragraph 
115 highlights that development should only be prevented or refused on highway grounds if there would 
be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network 
would be severe.  
 
Saved Policy T16 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan (NLP) states that development which 
provides significantly less parking than the maximum specified levels will not be permitted if this would 
create or aggravate a local on-street parking or traffic problem, and furthermore that development may 
be permitted where local on-street problems can be overcome by measures to improve non-car modes 
of travel to the site and/or measures to control parking and waiting in nearby streets. Such a policy is, 
however, of limited weight as it is not in fully consistent with the Framework given it reference to 
maximum parking levels. 
 
The site is considered to be within a sustainable location and has a range of services located nearby 
which are safely accessible by foot and bicycle.  The proposed residential units would each provide 
sufficient off-street car parking spaces which would be in accordance with the Council’s parking 
standards set out the Local Plan. 
 
Additional highways information has been provided by the applicant to address concerns raised by the 
Highways Authority, however following the latest submission of technical information, the Highways 
Authority have maintained fundamental objections to the proposal. 
 
With respect to traffic movements, the submitted Transport Assessment has forecast that the proposed 
development would generate 84 two-way vehicle trips during the weekday AM peak and 118 two-way 
trips during the weekday PM peak period. 
 
Regarding the access into the site, this would be from the A34 via Slacken Lane which is classed as a 
Private Street of varying width (approximately 5-10 metres) that has no segregated footways/ street 
lighting and is in a very poor state of repair. Slacken Lane is used by several existing properties, and it 
is evident that some on street parking does occur.  The access road leading from the main part of the 
site to the A34 is proposed to be changed
[...]
ndamental concern to whether the applicant has a legal right of 
vehicle access to the site via Slacken Lane. As the first 55 metres of Slacken Lane is a private street 

Page 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

and is situated within unregistered land, there is no guarantee that the applicant could achieve full rights 
to the road in the future. Whilst there is a process to change private roads to an adoptable standard (as 
set out within Section 228 of the Highways Act 1980), this process is applied at the highway authority’s 
discretion and is typically only where the risk of objection is minimal. However in this case as can be 
seen from the public objections to the proposal, any proposal to change Slacken Lane to an adopted 
Road would likely be met with objections from residents of the street whose land is adjacent the lane or 
have any rights over or responsibilities for the lane in question. This concern has been raised with the 
applicant and no evidence of consultation with local residents and supportive response has been 
provided to allay the highway authority’s concerns.  
 
The HA also highlight that accessibility to/from the site for pedestrians and cyclists is very limited, and 
consequently they do not believe a safe and suitable means of access for all users can be provided to 
serve the proposed development.  
 
Given the outstanding concerns outlined above, it is considered that the proposal does not demonstrate 
a safe and suitable access into the site and is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of the NPPF 
and the design principles as set out in the Staffordshire Residential Design Guide (2000).  
 
Acceptable standards of residential amenity 
 
Paragraph 198 of the NPPF states that planning policies and decisions should ensure that new 
development is appropriate for its location taking into account the likely effects (including cumulative 
effects) of pollution on health, living conditions and the natural environment, as well as the potential 
sensitivity of the site or the wider area to impacts that could arise from the development.  
 
Paragraph 199 states that planning policies and decisions should sustain and contribute towards 
compliance with relevant limit values or national objectives for pollutants, taking into account the 
presence of Air Quality Management Areas and Clean Air Zones, and the cumulative impacts from 
individual sites in local areas.  
 
The Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) - Space Around Dwellings provides more 
detailed guidance on privacy and daylight standards including separation distances between proposed 
dwellings and new development in relation to existing dwellings. 
 
Objections received have referred to a loss of quality of life from the construction process, noise and 
disruption that would go hand in hand with a largescale development site.  
 
The majority of properties within the development site would achieve acceptable separation distances, 
in accordance with the Council’s SPG and all properties would benefit from suitably sized private 
gardens.  
 
Following the submission of updated air quality and noise details, the Council’s Environmental Health 
Team have raised no objections to the proposal subject to conditions.  
 
However, your Officers raise concerns regarding the impact of traffic movements past the rear gardens 
of ‘The Hawthorns’ located on Slacken Lane and no.34 Pickwick Place which have their main gardens 
facing directly onto the proposed access road into the site. The significant increase of vehicular 
movements past these rear gardens would lead to a loss of privacy and increase of noise levels due to 
the low level rear boundary wall of ‘The Hawthorns’, and the close proximity of no.34 Pickwick Place to 
Slacken Lane. Whilst an acoustic barrier or wall could help to mitigate some of these impacts, this in 
turn would result in an adverse visual impact of this part of Slacken which is characterised by low level 
boundary treatments, meaning a solution cannot be controlled through a condition or alteration of the 
scheme.  
 
To conclude, the proposal would result in an adverse impact on the rear garden area on the ‘The 
Hawthorns’ and no.34 Pickwick Place from vehicle movements and no consideration has been given 
within this proposal to demonstrate how this impact could be mitigated. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to both local national policies which relate to amenity, namely the guidance set out in Space 
around Dwellings SPG and the NPPF.  
 

Page 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Impact on Trees  
 
Paragraph 187 of the NPPF states that planning policies and decision should contribute to and enhance 
the natural and local environment by:  
 

a) protecting and enhancing valued landscapes, sites of biodiversity or geological value and soils 
(in a manner commensurate with their statutory status or identified quality in the development 
plan); 

b) recognising the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside, and the wider benefits from 
natural capital and ecosystem services – including the economic and other benefits of the best 
and most versatile agricultural land, and of trees and woodland; 

c) maintaining the character of the undeveloped coast, while improving public access to it where 
appropriate;  

d) minimising impacts on and providing net gains for biodiversity, including by establishing 
coherent ecological networks that are more resilient to current and future pressures;  

e) preventing new and existing development from contributing to, being put at unacceptable risk 
from, or being adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of soil, air, water or noise pollution or 
land instability. Development should, wherever possible, help to improve local environmental 
conditions such as air and water quality, taking into account relevant information such as river 
b
[...]
 found in the NPPF. The Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) have been consulted on the 
application.  
 
The LLFA originally requested that additional information be provided in support of the application.  
Whilst an updated flood risk assessment and a technical note have been submitted in support of the 
proposal, the LLFA have requested further details. In addition, they note that the site lacks SuDS and 
provides little control for the treatment of surface water at source. 
 
No further information has been provided on drainage details and given the comments of the LLFA it is 
considered that insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the proposed 
development would provide a suitable and sustainable drainage system.  
 
Affordable Housing and Housing Mix 
 
Policy CSP6 of the CSS states that residential development within the urban areas will be required to 
contribute towards affordable housing at a rate equivalent to a target of 25% of the total dwellings to be 
provided. This application proposes 43 affordable units which is the equivalent of a 25% affordable 
housing provision and therefore meets the requirements of policy CSP6.  
 
It is generally accepted that affordable housing can be either secured by planning condition or by a 
S106 agreement, and if the proposal were to be approved then a S106 agreement would need to be 
entered between the applicant and the council.  
 
The Newcastle-under-Lyme Housing and Economic Needs Assessment Update, dated March 2023, 
still considers that there is a broad mix if housing required but there is a slight shift towards a need for 
larger homes when compared with the previously published 2020 Housing Needs Assessment.  
 
It is considered that a broad mix of housing proposed as part of this development seeks to provide the 
type of dwellings for one person households, couples without children, households with dependent 
children, families with other adults and other types of households. In this reg
[...]
 the development. 
 
The Integrated Care Board have requested a financial contribution of £152,417 towards supporting the 
future development/adaptation/expansion of the estate within either or both the Newcastle North and 
About Better Care PCNs in alignment with strategic estates planning. 
 
Any permission given would require a S106 agreement to ensure the above contribution is secured.  
 
Conclusions and planning balance  
 
The proposal would provide some social and economic benefits, most notably the construction of 170 
new residential properties on a partially brownfield site within a sustainable location within the urban 
area, which will increase the housing mix and make a contribution to boosting housing supply in the 
Borough. However, the proposal has failed to demonstrate how it can satisfactorily address matters 
relating to highway safety and drainage matters. Furthermore, the proposal would result in a significant 
loss of trees from the site and would have an adverse impact on local ecology. The proposal has also 
failed to provide a high quality scheme and would result in a development of poor visual quality. Finally, 
the proposal would also have an adverse impact on the residential amenity of nearby properties due to 
the increase of traffic movements to and from the site. The adverse impacts of the proposal are therefore 
considered to outweigh the benefits in this case.  
 
Reducing Inequalities  
 
The Equality Act 2010 says public authorities must comply with the public sector equality duty in addition 
to the duty not to discriminate.  The public sector equality duty requires public authorities to 
consider or think about how their policies or decisions affect people who are protected under the 
Equality Act.  If a public authority hasn’t properly considered its public sector equality duty it can be 
challenged in the courts. 
 
The duty aims to make sure public authorities think about things like discrimination and the needs of 
people wh
[...]
oncerned that the development 
did not acknowledge the presence of the Listed farmhouse and the potential integration and relationship 
with this part of the wider site.  
 
The Lead Local Flood Authority notes that insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate 
that an acceptable Flood Risk Assessment has been submitted and an acceptable Drainage Strategy 
is proposed. They therefore recommend that planning permission is not granted. 
 
The County Minerals Officer raise no objections to the proposal.  
 
United Utilities raise no objections to the proposal subject to a condition requiring the submission of a 
Sustainable Drainage Scheme.  
 
Staffordshire Police have provided guidance on a number of security matters.  
 

Page 17



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NHS (integrated care board) request a minimum developer contribution of £152,417, to be applied 
towards the provision of Health Care services within either or both the Newcastle North and About 
Better Care Primary Care Networks.  
 
No comments have been received from Kidsgrove Town Council, the Council’s Waste Team, British 
Waterways, Cheshire East Council, Naturespace, The Housing Strategy Team or from 
Staffordshire Wildlife Trust.  
 
Representations 
 
33 (Thirty Three) letters of representation have been received which raise the following concerns: 
 

• Highway Safety and traffic levels  

• Loss of trees and wildlife  

• Visual Impact 

• Impact on Public Rights of Way 

• Impact on residential amenity 

• Lack of public consultation   

• Impact on local schools and other services 

• Flood risk and drainage  
 
1 letter of support has been received.  
 
Applicant/agent’s submission 
 
All of the application documents can be viewed on the Council’s website using the following link. 
 
https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/24/00089/FUL 
 
Background Papers 
Planning File  
Development Plan  
 
Date report prepared  
 
10th March 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18

https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/24/00089/FUL


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

25th March 2025 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4                                               Application Ref. 24/00089/FUL    
 
Land off Slacken Lane, Kidsgrove  
 
 
Since the publication of the main agenda report, comments have been received from 
Staffordshire County Council as the Local Education Authority. They conclude that an 
education contribution is not required from this development for primary or secondary school 
provision.  
 
Officers Comments 

 
The RECOMMENDATION remains as set out in the main agenda report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

CLIVE BEECH MOTORS LTD, PITGREEN LANE, WOLSTANTON           24/00207/OUT 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL      
               
 

Outline planning permission is sought for new build 2.5 storey student accommodation, providing 
parking and communal areas and social lounges, and self contained individual units (all matters 
reserved) 
 
The application site is located within the urban area of Wolstanton, as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.   
 
The 8 week period for determination of the planning application expired on 5th February 2025 but 
the applicant has agreed to an extension of time to 28th March. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 

1. Submission of reserved matters 
2. Time limit condition 
3. Approved plans 
4. Restriction on building height to no more than max 2.5 storeys 
5. Building to be for student accommodation only  
6. Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 
7. Construction hour
[...]
 subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 

1. Submission of reserved matters 
2. Time limit condition 
3. Approved plans 
4. Restriction on building height to no more than max 2.5 storeys 
5. Building to be for student accommodation only  
6. Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 
7. Construction hours restriction 
8. Reserved matters application to include details of delineation of car parking 

spaces 
    

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY reference 17/00186/207C2 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the progress of the works 
being undertaken at this site following the planning application for the retention and 
completion of a partially constructed agricultural track, approved under planning permission 
21/00286/FUL. 
 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 
 

 
Latest Information 
 
As previously reported, works to the track are largely complete and the landowner now needs 
to carry out the approved landscaping works.  
 
Your officers are progressing the appropriate enforcement action against the landowner to 
ensure that the landscaping works, as required by condition 4 of planning permission 
21/00286/FUL, are carried out in accordance with the approved plans at the earliest 
opportunity.  
 
 
Date Report Prepared – 13 March 2025 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT SLACKEN LANE. GLEESON REGENERATION LIMITED 24/00089/FUL
	supplementary report slacken lane_ (002)
	24.00089.FUL

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - CLIVE BEECH MOTORS LTD, PITGREEN LANE, WOLSTANTON.  	THE MIDDEN LIVERPOOL LTD. 24/00207/OUT
	Clive Beech supplementary
	24.00207.OUT

	6 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 25/03/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 25th March, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Bryan 
Fear 
 

Holland 
Hutchison 
Brown 
Gorton 
 

J Williams 
G Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Stephen Sweeney (In place of Councillor Gillian 

Burnett -Faulkner) 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 Anna Adams Planning Officer 
 
   

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT SLACKEN LANE. 
GLEESON REGENERATION LIMITED 24/00089/FUL  
 
Councillor Sylvia Dymond spoke on this application 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) The applicant has failed to demonstrate that a safe and 
suitable means of access to the site for the intended 
scale of development is achievable, thereby having an 
adverse impact on highway safety. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3909&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/qoQ5fC9fIoU


  
Planning Committee - 25/03/25 

  
2 

(ii) The proposal does not provide a high quality residential 
development as a result of its high density and due to 
issues surrounding parking dominant layouts, excessive 
hard standing at the front of properties and a lack of soft 
landscaping. The resulting development would be 
considered over development and overly urban in character. 
 

(iii) The access arrangements for the development would 
result in an increase in noise nuisance and loss of privacy 
to the properties of ‘The Hawthorns’ and no.34 Pickwick 
Place and would therefore have an unacceptably adverse 
impact on residential amenity. 
 

(iv) The proposed development would result in the loss of 
visually significant trees which would be harmful to the 
character of the surrounding area and to natural habitats 
within the site, and insufficient information has been 
provided to justify the tree loss as part of the proposals. 

 
(v) Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate 

that the proposed development would provide a suitable 
and sustainable drainage system. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - CLIVE BEECH MOTORS LTD, 
PITGREEN LANE, WOLSTANTON.   THE MIDDEN LIVERPOOL LTD. 
24/00207/OUT          
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Submission of reserved matters 
(ii) Time limit condition 
(iii) Approved plans 
(iv) Restriction on building height to no more than max 2.5 

storeys 
(v) Building to be for student accommodation only  
(vi) Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 
(vii) Construction hours restriction 
(viii) Reserved matters application to include details of 

delineation of car parking spaces 
 
Members requested that a note be made that, were an application for variation of a 
condition in respect of parking, that it be flagged up to the Ward Councillors.  In 
addition, that any final designs be made known to the Committee. 
 
Watch the debate here 

    

 
5. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  

 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

https://youtu.be/qoQ5fC9fIoU?t=92
https://youtu.be/qoQ5fC9fIoU?t=2127


  
Planning Committee - 25/03/25 

  
3 

 
(ii) That an update report be brought to committee in two months’ 

time. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

7. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no confidential business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 

https://youtu.be/qoQ5fC9fIoU?t=5585

